

No. 06-618

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF SENATOR MARK DAYTON,
Appellant,

v.

BRAD HANSON,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JEAN M. MANNING
*Senate Chief Counsel for Employment
Counsel of Record*

TOBY R. HYMAN
CLAUDIA A. KOSTEL
DAWN BENNETT-INGOLD

OFFICE OF SENATE CHIEF COUNSEL
FOR EMPLOYMENT
P.O. Box 77053
Washington, D.C. 20013
Phone (202) 224-5424
Facsimile (202) 228-2557

APPEAL DOCKETED NOVEMBER 3, 2006
JURISDICTION POSTPONED JANUARY 19, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provisions involved	2
Statutory provisions involved	3
Statement	4
Summary of argument	8
Argument	14
I. The Dayton Office is entitled to appeal the judgment of the D.C. Circuit to this Court	14
A. This case is properly before this Court on appeal from the D.C. Circuit pursuant to CAA § 412	14
B. This action is also properly before this Court on a petition for a writ of certiorari	15
II. The expiration of Senator Dayton’s term of office rendered the case moot because the Dayton Office, the sole defendant, no longer exists	16
A. This action against the Dayton Office abated when the Office ceased to exist because the CAA, the only applicable statute, does not provide for non-abatement or for a successor defendant	16

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. This case no longer presents a case or controversy and should be dismissed as moot	22
III. The Speech or Debate Clause bars federal court jurisdiction of this CAA action	23
A. Courts cannot adjudicate CAA cases brought by employees whose job duties are part of the due functioning of the legislative process	27
B. This Court has held that the President, who has no textual immunity, is absolutely protected for his personnel actions; it would be incongruous to determine that members of Congress are less protected than the President for their personnel actions	34
C. The D.C. Circuit should have ordered the district court to dismiss this case because it cannot be adjudicated without violating the Speech or Debate Clause	38
D. Circuit Judges Brown, Sentelle and Griffith erred in concluding that the Speech or Debate Clause acts as a jurisdictional bar only when the defendant is a Member or his aide	42

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
E. The “functional approach” to immunity questions, as articulated in the Court’s <i>Forrester</i> decision, does not apply to the Speech or Debate Clause immunity analysis .	44
Conclusion	48
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	10, 16, 22
<i>Asociacion de Empleados del Area Canalera (ASEDAC) v. Panama Canal Commission</i> , 453 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2006)	18, 19, 21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	31
<i>Bennett v. Schmidt</i> , 153 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Brown v. Piper</i> , 91 U.S. 37 (1875)	8
<i>Browning v. Clerk, United States House of Representatives</i> , 789 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6, 7, 29
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 1046 (2000)	15
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. (1 Tyng) 1 (1808)	24, 25
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	28, 34, 38
<i>Defense Supplies Corp. v. Lawrence Warehouse Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 631 (1949)	9, 18
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	13, 45
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	10, 25, 26, 28, 31, 47
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 374 F. Supp. 1313 (D.D.C. 1974)	47
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 566 F.2d 713 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	28, 47
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	10, 26, 31
<i>Eades v. Sterlinske</i> , 810 F.2d 723 (7th Cir. 1987)	13, 45
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	10, 11, 24-26, 29-31, 39, 43, 46, 47
<i>Ellis v. Dyson</i> , 421 U.S. 426 (1975)	22
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	32
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	13, 44-46
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	10, 11, 23, 25-29, 39, 47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	32
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . .	19
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	23, 24
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> ,	
540 U.S. 526 (2004)	9, 19, 20
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	17
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	17
<i>Martinez v. Winner</i> , 800 F.2d 230 (10th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	39
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> ,	
298 U.S. 178 (1936)	41
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	41
<i>Moore v. Capitol Guide Board</i> ,	
982 F. Supp. 35 (D.D.C. 1997)	17
<i>Moss v. Lenhardt</i> , C.A. No. 02-01622 (RMC)	
(D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2003)	16
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	12, 29, 34-38
<i>Skolnick v. Parsons</i> , 397 F.2d 523 (7th Cir. 1968)	18
<i>Snyder v. Buck</i> , 340 U.S. 15 (1950)	9, 18, 21, 22
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957)	17
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> ,	
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union</i>	
<i>of the United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	43
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	42
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> ,	
341 U.S. 367 (1951)	11, 26, 29, 32, 37, 42, 43
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> ,	
450 U.S. 248 (1981)	30
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> ,	
408 U.S. 501 (1972)	10, 11, 24-26, 29, 32, 43, 46
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	36, 45, 46

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)	11, 24, 26, 29, 36, 43
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	23, 46
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	9, 21
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 1	37
Art. I, § 6, cl. 1	2, 10, 23
Art. II, § 2	35
Amend. XX, § 1	2, 8
Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2000e-17 (2000):	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1)	30
Congressional Accountability Act of 1995,	
2 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1438 (2000)	4
2 U.S.C. § 1301(9)	3, 4, 17
2 U.S.C. § 1301(9)(A)	17, 20
2 U.S.C. § 1302(a)	4
2 U.S.C. § 1311(a)(3)	6
2 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A)	30
2 U.S.C. § 1312(a)	6
2 U.S.C. § 1313	6, 40
2 U.S.C. § 1361(d)	4
2 U.S.C. § 1381(a)	4
2 U.S.C. § 1384(a)(1)	40
2 U.S.C. § 1402	20
2 U.S.C. § 1403	20
2 U.S.C. § 1404	4, 20
2 U.S.C. § 1405	4, 20
2 U.S.C. § 1405(d)(2)	20
2 U.S.C. § 1406	20
2 U.S.C. § 1407	20

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
2 U.S.C. § 1408	4, 8
2 U.S.C. § 1408(a)	3, 14
2 U.S.C. § 1408(b)	3, 4, 9, 16, 17
2 U.S.C. § 1410	9, 21
2 U.S.C. § 1412	2, 3, 9, 14, 15
2 U.S.C. § 1412(a)	15
2 U.S.C. § 1412(b)	15
2 U.S.C. § 1413	3, 4, 8, 10, 14, 21, 23
2 U.S.C. § 1434	37
Department of Education Organization Act of 1979, 20 U.S.C. §§ 3410-3510 (2000):	
20 U.S.C. § 3505(d), (e)	19
Department of Energy Organization Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7291-7301 (2000):	
42 U.S.C. § 7295(d), (e)	20
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219 (2000):	
29 U.S.C. § 213	40
Federal Energy Administration Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 761-790 (2000):	
15 U.S.C. § 767(d)	19
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999, 22 U.S.C. §§ 6501-6617 (2000):	
22 U.S.C. § 6543(c), (d)	20
22 U.S.C. § 6615(d), (e)	19
Reorganization Act of 1977, 5 U.S.C. §§ 901-912 (2000):	
5 U.S.C. § 907(c)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2, 9, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	15
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(1)	6

Bills:	Page
H.R. 2099, 103d Cong. § 2(c)(1) (1993)	21
H.R. 4444, 103d Cong. § 102(c)(1) (1994)	21
H.R. 4822, 103d Cong. § 306(b) (reported in the Senate Oct. 3, 1994)	21
H.R. 4850, 103d Cong. § 2(c)(1) (1994)	21
S. 579, 103d Cong. § 2(c)(1) (1993)	20
 Miscellaneous:	
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION, § 866 (2nd ed., 1833)	23
JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE U.S., STUDY OF JUDICIAL BRANCH COVERAGE PURSUANT TO THE CONGRESSIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 1995 (Dec. 1996)	37
THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 (James Madison) (Cooke ed., 1788)	46
